
L
of this independentI should perhaps explain here the nature of This [UCRRSTCCCE.

review. In it all ects of the circum p t gthe complaint, the ;gl;ice investigation of it a;:ok‘;grgth:fgéem
that has taken place in comnection with 1t ;“,iho“w wish some
bY this independent Authority. sShould the Buthowt iy i o0 [aspect to be re-investigated, or ;denc:fylfi S
not been investigated or investigated fully, theh “Ue . . o,Commissioner of Police is asked to have EWXERER SOCL
the results being supplied to the Authority

¢ there are other N
g reported it to boti
t the same time

However, in the case of this complaint “he
complicating factors other than your hav othe Authority and the Minister of Police
These factors are that on 30 November 1992 chi(;:nszziizg et
received from your son, Antony K. Foote, a 1ettew S8b iy
what amounted to the same complaint as that reported DY FOU.,
Your son also copied his letter to the Minister of o U
Commissioner of Police and the Minister of Socia

As I have already explained this duplication meant 5:;5 g;ethe
matters raised by your son were taken up simultansousiy by T/%
Authority and the Police in the same way as those

To extend this situation even further a complaint embracing 5
some features of both your complaint and that of your son wa
addressed to the Minister of Police on 18 November 1992 Yda
third person. So there were now three complainants who ha
made representations of a similar but not exactly the same
nature to several different authorities: the Po}lue Complaints
Authority, the Commissioner of Pclice and the Minister of
Police.

In the circumstances, and bearing in mind that it will be
necessary to examine each issue raised in each of the three
complaints in detail before a proper response can be formulated
to each complainant, the resultant investigation is expected to
be relatively detailed. That being so, whilst I agree with you
that a considerable amount of time has elapsed since your
original letter, I do nmot yet feel the matter is excessivelydelayed.
I am reinforced in that feeling by the fact that as recently as
22 January 1993 Antony again wrote, I believe to the Ministerof Police, raising more issues concerning developments in theinvestigation of the offences with which he is charged andpresenting them in the form of a complaint. T am sure you willagree that the need to go into these latest submissions by yourson is likely to delay further the finalisation of thesematters.

Nevertheless, I have today written to the Commissioner ofPolice asking that the investigation of the three complaints beexpedited. I will write to you again in due course after theinvestigation report and other material have been supplied tand received by, the Authority. 22 o

Yours faithfully

-
J N Roberts
Investigating Officer for2oL



/Vm- /’/r/////rww O Actoaron

11 December 1992

Mr AR FOOTE
Addington Prison
Private Bag 4726
Cheistchurch

Dear Sir,

You recently forwarded a letter of complaint to the Minister of Police, The Minister
has read your letter and forwarded it to the Commissioner as it deals with a Police
operational matter,

On behalf of the Commissioner 1 acknowledge receipt of your undated letter.
P The Christchurch District Commander has alrcady commenced an enquiry into the maticrs
’fl you have raised, and | have therefore forwarded a copy of you letter to him. The Police

Complaints Authority will review our investigation once it is complete, and you will be
i formally advised of the result,

If you are dissatisfied with the result, you will be provided with an opportunity to express
your dissatisfaction o the Authority.

’ Yours Sincerely

7
Inspector N.T.MORRIS
Internal Affairs Section

INEW ZEALAND POLICE NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
180 Moleswarth Steet, Wellington, New Zealand P O Box 301/
Phone 69-4-474 9499, Fax 64-4-474 9446, Dx 8802, Telex: POLICEHO NZ 3550,
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Parents fa ‘
lynch mob’

Parents 'who 'sub- viously appeared in the
jected a man' charged District and High courts
with sexually abusing’ ,on the charges he was
their children to “extra- , greeted with jeering and
ordinary pressure” were ing.” Insults and.

little better than a lynch | threats  were ~ shouted
mob, the High Court at 7 and at a recent: High
Christchurch was: told
yesterday. ¥ ¢

The' man, Anthony.
Robert Foote, aged 34, a
Department. " of . Social
Welfare foster. parent, .
‘was jailed for four years
and three months .on
five charges relating to
incidents of oral sex and
masturbation  on * boys:
under 13.

Counsel for Foote, Mr
Stan Barker, likened the
parents to a lynch mob
and said. they had
milked the case for
“every ounce of pub;
icity™ |
" The ‘‘extraordinary -
pressure”  had ‘been.

ibrought by indignities
directed at the accused
on each of the five
occasions Foote had ap-
peared in court.

Parents’ had “also;
placed derogatory Signs
on their cars parked”
outside the court,. Mr
Barker said, ¢+ 0F .0

“For one time in their.
lives they are occupying;
the high moral ground..
It was not without

. When

Court. appearance ' he’
‘was told “hell has not |
started for “you :yet;’
mate” as he was leaving
the court. * kol
At a: recent appear-
‘ance’ of ; Foote a. car
outside bore a_placard

ading, “One Foole, in
e Grave”.
.Mr Barker ~said ~he

was concerned 'about
the victimimpact re-

_.ports_because of. the
parental :influence -on;

i the complainants.
The driving motive

for the parents was
/ their anticipation of .a
. $10,000 payout in acci-
: dent* compensation, he
said. Some had already

* spent the amount.
Mr Raoul Neave, for

-the ‘Crown, said’ the at-
' tention paid to the

parents by the sub-
~missions © from . Mr

* Barker was not helpful.
. The, parents .were not
the real victims.

Pressure , had also
been :placed on the
complainants by Foote’s
supporters so that
“evened - the . situation
up”, he said.

«» Sentencing,-page. 16



Brother Nervyn Finlayson,
onal Counsellor,Non-Denominat i

30 Randolph St

rrested 22.09.92
Re Anthony Foote(in custody) Arr

08-10-92

Me $.C.Barker and Partner,
Barristers and Solicitors
63 Cathedral Square
Christchureh

Dear sir, )
As & reult of my telephone conversation with you I have

| decided to release to you informetion that has been given to me

| ago, in the evening by Anthony Foote.
Mr Foote was quite upset and he told me that he was having big -
problems at his home with some of the boys he was foster parent i
to.He told me that he caught them out lying,stealing and having
arrived home unexpected one afternoon found a group of boys in -his lounge participating in a game called submarines, a game ofsex where they indulged in group Homosexual Activity,Mr Foote
informed me that he had gone right off at them and banished thenupstirs and nailed up the door between floors,he then told methat he (Anthony Foote) then lived downstairs and the boys| upstairs. He turned the problems off in his mind and didn't want{ £o knov and because of their use of Nashish,Canabis and glueglving more stress he appeared to be on the point of mental



# odaticn tasediatly. . 3

e
ain arvived at

e
ompanied by & Jasaw Ny awd

Json N statid UJsson Terr.
Nbite coaversisg i a group mitutian

Mah and A€ Scott~the allegations vere a lot of ¥
hevould smack hin over.
Jason Rerr =i quite openly to me that Dad (Anthony Foote)
Nad never sexuslly faterforced vith him but had given hiw lote
of caddles’shat he dida’c get at home.”
T informed (Asthony Foote) that wnfortunately he van treading
very dangerous ground.and in cases of this sort, once iwvolving
ehe police, oe gx suilty watil he can prove his nnocence.
Jsson Ng snd Jazon Kerr both spoke at once and were quite
spitated sayiss Quoteits all Dullshit” they are setting up o
c2se 30 that they can claia A.C.C.unquote vl
¥hen I asked s o vhom they vere roforring toy Jason Yerr sall Mum(thia T ook <o be the porson T now kaow as Margaret Kerr) aud
Score Batchelor and Glenis Ball ané o couple they callod theElltotsot Oroneies St.o
Y5 Kow that Dad's 1a "Wes 1 do and axked what heKeew sbout 12

Jason sas Bow 12 ho?."T said vorrsed about youJssoa said Dad(Anchony Foote) husa't touched me but SeottBatehelor scroved me, I said what did he do "Jasee e Jason satd pur s

that, e said Cargill sy ! e Mseid vhy aida'e
2 10t of soney, ould ger

e 2 dria ofJsson Terr has s, 1o e left on o picrele
I have not beeqof Sepr 1902
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ote:I would like to add that over many years of w

come across a cas
city I have never

s case 1 would say 18
in however thi
one is 100%sure of innocence,

my exception. very devious
£ some benifit to you.1 have no 41lusions that there has been &

conspiracy I hope this ctatement wilh be o

Yours faithfully,
Brother Mdrvyn Fin



OFFICE OF THE

MINISTER OF POLICE
WELLINGTON

1 DEC 1952

Mr A Foote
65 Rowses Road
CHRISTCHURCH 7

Dear Mr Foote

Thank you for writing regarding your son Antony Robert Foote.

As this matter is already the subject of a complaint you will be
hearing from a senior police officer in due course.

Yours sincerely

2
Lindsay Scott
Senior Private Secretary
for Minister of Police
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Mr A Foote
65 Rowses Road
CHRISTCHURCH 7

pear Mr Foote

rhank you for writing regarding your son Antony Robert Foote.

1ready the subject of a complaint you will be

As this matter is @or police officer in due course-
hearing from @ seni

Yours sincerely
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SJARON WA 1) for 28 10 30 wiiton, T wa wiit (0 (e gar and said we s
take them back to Addington, Thay ware determined (o glay whers (hey wete so
Charon and ot and came Home, |don't know what happenad o (he statam s
My husband wasn't with us,

About a week later, on a Sunday, Jason phaned hare, Niok and niy son Gaoffroy

dleked him up and toak him round to Heather FREW's,

Next day, Heather and Eilean NEWTON took Jason 1o (he lawyar, apparently 1o
Sign his statement,  Heather gave me a copy of the affidavit saying it she had

just come from the lawyers,

This is the same as the ane | have just shown you dated 14 Docomber 1992,

Through all this, all we have ever done (s followed the law.

| have never tried to influence anyone to lie on Tony's bohalf. I anyone says |
have that is absolute utter rubbish,

Jason was not given any money after wa loft the lawyers office, | have never
given him any money.

(Signed) N FOOTE

Statement taken and signature witnessed by:

G D Eaton
Detective 2698
15 April 1994
1.14 pm

-

(-



\Were Visiting about whay Tony was supposed to have don
’ ing to see

Granam LILLEY ang pis girlfriend got in the car and Jason said he was going3 lawyer. Graham said he would too.

. There
I'suggested we 90 10 the lawyers in Linwood, | now know as Parry & FieldWas no talk why Jason and Graham wanted t6 go there.

down - he had fiutry hair ang glasses - and we went into his office. I told him my80N Was about 1o be charged with something he hadn't done and these boys want10 make a statement. One’s already made one and he wants 1o change it. Thefawyer then nodded towards the door and said "Out” to me.

en I satin the lawyers waiting room with
Jason. Graham was with the lawyer and ¢



65 Rowses Road
Chrislchurch
15 April 199411.15 am

Nola FOOTE states:

5 58 years! reside at the above address, am a married woman and am aged 58 ¥

!'am making this statement 1o Detective EATON about my knowledge of. a8Jason KERR making an affidavit to a solicitor regarding allegations he had madeagainst my son Antony Robert FOOTE.

As far as | am aware Jason only made one affidavit.

Jason made allegations that Tony had sexually abused him and the Police were
involved. He never made those allegations to me.

After the allegations Tony was arrested. Jason lived with his mother for a shorttime and was then taken by Social Welfare to Kingslea. Between then and Tonybeing sentenced, Jason ran away anything up to 18 times. Jason came round hereo numerous ocoasians when he had fun awsy. Each tire we phoned sithar theSocial Welfare or the Police about him.

When Jason was here, we never discussed Tony or the allegations made againsthim.

My daughter Charon and | went to Addington Prison to Visit Tony when he was onremand. We met Jason there. He was with Graham LILLEY and his girifriendJason wanted to come in and visit Tony and he came N with us. The other twowaited out by the front gate. Jason signed the Visitors Book as Tim FOOTE, Tonywas heavily medicated at the time - he was suicidal,

-



65 Rowses Road
Chrislchurch
15 April 199411.15 am

Nola FOOTE states:

5 58 years! reside at the above address, am a married woman and am aged 58 ¥

!'am making this statement 1o Detective EATON about my knowledge of. a8Jason KERR making an affidavit to a solicitor regarding allegations he had madeagainst my son Antony Robert FOOTE.

As far as | am aware Jason only made one affidavit.

Jason made allegations that Tony had sexually abused him and the Police were
involved. He never made those allegations to me.

After the allegations Tony was arrested. Jason lived with his mother for a shorttime and was then taken by Social Welfare to Kingslea. Between then and Tonybeing sentenced, Jason ran away anything up to 18 times. Jason came round hereo numerous ocoasians when he had fun awsy. Each tire we phoned sithar theSocial Welfare or the Police about him.

When Jason was here, we never discussed Tony or the allegations made againsthim.

My daughter Charon and | went to Addington Prison to Visit Tony when he was onremand. We met Jason there. He was with Graham LILLEY and his girifriendJason wanted to come in and visit Tony and he came N with us. The other twowaited out by the front gate. Jason signed the Visitors Book as Tim FOOTE, Tonywas heavily medicated at the time - he was suicidal,

-







Pirihimana © Aotearon

29 April 1993

Mr A Foote
Private Bag 4726
West Wing Paparua
CHRISTCHURCH

—grDear Mr Foote

Your request foridered.Your request dated 23 March 1993 has been considere: qinterview notes as taken by Detective Power have already been supplied, referPages 164-170 inclusive.

There was no arrest warrant, you were arrested without warrant pursuant toSection 315 of the Crimes Act 1961.
As previously mentioned you are not entitled to Victim Impact Reports.

Yours faithfully

0
B J Reeves
Detective Constable 7694
Christchurch
28 April 1993 @

NEW ZEALAND POLICE DISTRICT HEADQUARTERSe Hereford StCambridge T, Chvistchurch, PO, Box 2109Telephone: (03] 379-3999, Fax: (03) 379-4208

=——
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RELEASE ON LICENCE
(Section 107F, Criminal Justice Act 1985)

TO [Fil name] ..
You were on theInd

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
You are this day released from *¥ovfeGVS Xealual iy SosxuMIoN/prison at ... CHIISECAUICH. ......on the
following conditions.

Jerefo

Standard Conditions
You are subject to the following conditions from ..[State duration of conditions]:
@ You shall reportin person to the probation offcer for the district in ‘which you are o reside as soon 25‘practicable and not later than 72 hours after release:® i

© ¥ou shall obtan the consent of the probation offcer before moving from your residential address; and,
() You shall not Teside at any address at ‘which the probation officer has directed i

d £
you not to ide:

() You shall not engage, or continue to ortage. in any employment o occupation in whigh g ‘probation

*Special Conditions

Xouare subject 0 the following special condic o
[State duration of conditions] ons from .16.10.95

[Specify nature of conditions]



Police Complaints Authority

= = x Telcphone (04) 992050
2t Floor Local Government Building, W, s dads ce@y S
{14118 Lambron Quays < days aftes N\ P.0. Box 5025, WellingtonWellngton ) .poeshigation e stoded

Ref.92/0500/jnr

8 February 1993 /2
co - P e N0 D o

Mr Arthur C Foote e fo iy
65 Rowses Road e SN e
CHRISTCHURCH LA 5

Dear Mr Foote. 2
I am now able to notify you of the result of my review of the
investigation of your complaint., the investigation report and
the material generated during the investigation and relevant to
it having been referred for my review since last you were
written to.
The principal elesment of your complaint was that the Police
released to television journalists from the Holmes Show
information relating to your son's case which. wh
subsequently broadcast, could have been damaging to any change
of plea he may have made
Enquiries were accordingly made of TVNZ to establish the sourcsof the information on which the item broadcast was based.During the investigation the Executive Producer of CurrentAffairs at TVNZ wrote to say that istchurch Police wers 2{4-indeed acted after the Television people bec tedin your son's case
The Police report that on being approached by TVNZ no.information.was released from Police sources. What happenedWas that some of the complainants' sked if theywere prepared to talk to the TV journalist concerned. Thedstails of those parents were then notified to TVNZ. ===
A TVNZ journalist then spoke to those parents who wereS h prepared£0 talk about the circumstances leading to your son'ssecution and to some of the young men concerned.0

Most ofmaterial in the programme came from that source,
sentative has confirmed that none of the



In your letter you also expressed some incredulity at a claimmade on the television programme by one of the boys whoappeared or who was reported. I am unable to agree that the
responsibility for anything said by the boy concerned can besaid to rest with the Police.
In summary, after having your complaint investigated I amsatisfied that the claim that Police supplied information aboutyour son's case to TVNZ is not borne out by any evidence tohand. On the contrary, a senior TVNZ representative has statedthat the Police did not provide the information which thebroadcast item contained.
Thank you for bringing this matter to my attention.



7th Floor Local Government Building,
114-118 Lambton Quay,
Wellington.

ke

Police Complaints Authority

Telephone (04) 4992050
Facsimile (04) 499-2053
P.0. Box 5025, Wellington

REF: 92-500/jnr

30 November 1992

Mr Antony Foote
Addington Prison
Private Bag 4726
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Mr Foote
Thank you for your letter which reached me today.

A complaint about the alleged release to the TV media by the
Police of information about the matters leading to your arrest
was lodged by your father on 15 November 1992. That matter iscurrently under investigation by the Police at my request.
I note that in addition to reiterating the complaint to which I
have referred, your letter also traversed several issues
relating to the investigation of the offences with which you
are charged and the conduct of the investigating detectives
As your case has not yet come to Court it is clear that when itdoes an opportunity will be presented for your counsel to takeUp most of the points you have raised in that area.
I will write to you again in due course.

Yours faithfully

(J F Jeffries)
POLICE COMPLAINTS AUTHORITY



Police Complaints Authority (|

“th Floor Local Government Building, Telephone (04) 499-2050
114-118 Lambton Quay, Facsimile (04) 499.2053
Wellington. P.0. Box 5025, Wellington

Ref.92/0500/3nr

8 February 1993

Mr Arthur C Foote
65 Rowses Road
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Mr Foote,

1 am now able to notify you of the result of my review of the )
investigation of your complaint, the investigation report and
the material generated during the investigation and relevant to
it having been referred for my review since last you were
written to.
The principal elament of your complaint was that the Police z
released to television journalists from the Holmes Show
information relating to your son's case which, when
subsequently broadcast, could have been
of plea he may have made.

damaging to any change

of the information on which the item broadcast was based.
During the investigation thesExecutivesProducer ofsCurrent
Affairs|aENTVNZ wrote to say that Christchurch Police were
indeed contacted after the Television people became interested
in your son's case.
The Police report that on being approached by TVNZ (Ho
iinformation was released from Police sources. What happened
massthat some of the complainants' parents were asked if they
were prepared to talk to the TV journalist concerned. The.

idetailsiof those parents were then notified to TVNZ.'

Enquiries were accordingly made of TVNZ to establish the source l

urnalist then spoke to those parents who were prepared
out i:he» circumstances leading to your son's

the young men concerned. Most of
me came from that source.



‘Telephone (04) 499-2050
Facsimile (04) 499-2053
P.0. Box 5025, Wellingionth Floor Local Govesnment Buildin,

114-118 Lambton Quay,
welington.

REF: 92-500/inr

20 November 1992

Mr Arthur L Foote
65 Rowses Road
CHRISTCHURCH 7

Dear Mr Foote
1 acknowledge your letter of 15 November 1992 making a
complaint against the Police.
Your letter sufficiently identifies the matter complained ofand this appears to be within my jurisdiction to conduct aninvestigation.
I have referred your complaint to the Commissioner of Police so

When thethat a Police investigation can be carried outresult of this Police investigation is reported to me I willreview the Police file and if necessary make further enquiries.
In due course I will decide whether I agree with the manner inwhich the investigation has been carried out and the conclusionreached by the Police.
I will write to you again after I have received the Policereport.

Yours faithfully

J N Roberts
Investigating Officer forPOLICE COMPLAINTS AUTHORITY
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. ¥ RT OF NEW ZE.

J eTe ISTRY

go. M/92
444 e Swsmary Proceedings Act
. wwi The Crimes Act 1961

SETWSSS  ANTSONY ROBERT FOOTE of
"+ istchurch, Prison

Inmate
Applicant

AND THE CROWN

Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF A.R. POOTEIN SUPPORT OF NOTILE OF
MOTION 7O GEY Af!o%

TNV PLEAS



IN THE HIGH COURT OF NEW EEALAND
b CHRISTCHURCH RIGISTRY No. M

to Summary Proceodings Ac
UNDER U

The Crimes Act 19611957 an
sR1 FOOTE Of

BETWEEN  ANTHONY ROBERT FOOT
Chrlutchurch, Prison
Inmate

Rospondent

TAKE NOTICE on day the day of
1992 counsel for the above-named Applicant WILL MOVE this
Court at Christchurch FOR AN ORDER that the pleas of
guilty to seven counts of indecent assault be set aside
UPON THE GROUNDS:

1. The Applicant maintains he is not guilty of any of
the offences to which he has pleaded guilty.

2.  That at the time he entered the pleas of guilty and
gave instructions to his counsel he was mentally ¥

W“L‘] disturbed to such an extent that he was unable to
omake rational decisiom§ i 45

Tt o et one of b ¢ tamplecomctn” tecandei At & it Tl parion ©A~ Bppearing in and by the affidavit sworn and filed
herein by the Applicant.

& That it would be just and equitable in all the
circumstances.

DATED at Christchurch this day of 1992

Counsel for the Applicant
T03 The Registrar, High Court, Christchurch
AND TO:  The Crown Solicitor, Christchurch



W08 Weniew of Worlon is filed by Philip Humphrey Brett
W0 B isines Baw ahe Applicant whose address for service

% #% S “80isws of Messrs Wood Marshall, Solicitors, 293
SWa%es SSawes . (M0 mox 400) Christchurch.



s Act
UNDER the Summary vroceedin?b Ac
1957 and The Crimes Act 196

PHO gRT_FOOTE Of
“hristchurch, Prison

Inmate

Applicant

AND THE CROWN

Respondent

I, ANTHONY ROBERT FQOTE of Christchurch, Prison Inmate,
make oath and say as follows:

1. THAT on or about the 23 September 1992 I was arrested
by the police and charged with sodomy (this charge
has since been withdrawn). I have been in custody
ever since.

2. THAT on or about the 29 October 1992 I pleaded guilty
to seven charges of indecent assault and I was
committed to the High Court for sentence on the
3 December 1992. I have since beenfurther remanded
for sentence to the 10 December 1992

3.  ALTHOUGH I have acknowledged to the police in my
interview with them that indecencies did occur with
some of the complainants and I personally signed the
pleas of guilty, I now wish to withdraw that plea
upon the basis that my confession is untrue and that
no crimes occurred as alleged.

4. DURING my interrogation and during all subsequent

Court procedures I was mentally and emotionally

unable to make informed statements to the police or

indeed to my counsel.

i I have been assessed by the Sunnyside Forensic
Psychiatric Service (Dr Ryan). It is only since my

£ M



9.

d that I have become properly
letter "A" @functional. I attach and marke with the

report from Dr Ryan.

MY decision to change plea should not reflect in any
Way upon my counsel Mr Barker or Mr Bunce his
associate. The fact is that I gave them instruction
at a time when I was dysfunctional and unable to
emotionally or mentally stand up to the allegations
which were being hurled at me. I wanted to plead
guilty notwithstanding my innocence.

I have a valid defence in that I say that the
allegations are untrue at worst and highly
exaggerated at best. I now wish to defend the charges
laid against me.

I believe that some of the complainants have made
false ccomplaints with a view to claiming Accident
Compensation.

I know that one complainant, Jason Kerr, has
- y-ipstructed Mr Collin, a solicitor, to advice my

RS2 vnae) FERAE HUE SEEUSHORE 6 TR police is

10.

this
1992

incorrect. I knew his statement was incorrect but
nevertheless pleaded guilty to a charge involving an
indecent assault upon him. I did so out of a
misguided sense of protection at a time when I was
not thinking or acting normally.

IF my pleas of guilty are not set aside, I will be
punished for offences I have not committed and to-
that extent there will be a miscarriage of justice.

SWORN at Christchurch g /&/
this 4" day of DeCO~Len } m(/

before me:4 Lot e T



AD. X /p@L/@E

29 April 1993

Mr A Foote
Private Bag 4726
West Wing Paparua
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Mr Foote

Your request dated 23 March 1993 has been considered. Yourinterview notes as taken by Detective Power haye already been spages 164-170 inclusive.
There was no arrest warrant, you were arrested without warrant pursu:Section 315 of the Crimes Act 1961.

As previously mentioned You are not entitled to Victim Impact Reports.

Yours faithfully

,
_—
Izt hey

B J Reeves
PDetective Constable 7694

Christchurch
28 April 1993

3 NEW ZEALAND POLICE DISTRICT HEADQUARTERSS Chr Herelord SyCambridge Tee, Christchurch. PO, Box 2109Telephone: 03] 3793999, Fax: (03) 37942082
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File: 940126/9880

13 October 1995

Mrs Nola Foote
65 Rowses Road
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Mrs Foote

As requested, please find enclosed a copy of your statement dated15 April 1994.

Yours faithfully

5. badou

G D Eaton
Detective
New Brighton CIU

RN
Safer Communities Together
NEW BRIGHTON POLICE STATION
147 Seaview Road, New Brighion, Christchurch, PO, Box 18:502Telephone: (03] 3889185, Fax. (03) 388.8990



o ‘ “Telephone (04) 499-2050
~th Floor Loeal Government Buikding, W S dads «ep»% e
114-118 Lambton Quay, ¢ afles N\ P.0. Box 5025, Wellington[ oo was soed

Re£.92/0500/3nr Woepth @ntl,

8 February 1993

?L Pf)// @ L0ic i 'L’I
(/).47/)/{11, 4y el

ur Arthur C Foote A 4 O
55 Rowses Foad 7 Ipwé fo pret -
CHRISTCHURCH PRI A i

Dear Mr Foote,
I am now able to notify you of the result of my review of the
investigation of your complaint, the investigation report and
the material generated during the investigation and relevant to
it having been referred for my review since last you were
written to.
The principal element of your complaint was that the Police
released to television journalists from the Holhes Show
information relating to your son's case which, when
subsequently broadcast, could have been damaging to any change
of plea he may have made.
Enquiries were accordingly made of TVNZ to establish the sourceof the information on which the item broadcast was based.
During the investigation the Executive Producer of CurrentAffairs at TVNZ wrote to say that hurch Police were oindeed acted after the Television people becams infarestedin your son's case >
The Police report that on being approached by TVNZ no.information.was released from Police sources. What happenedwas that some of the complainants’ 1 isked if theywere prepared to talk to the TV journalist concerned. Thedstails of those parents were then notified to TVNZ.
A TUNZ journalist then spoke to those parents who were preparedto talk about the circumstances leading to your son's -prosecution and to some of the young men concerned. Most ofthe material in the programme came from that source.
A TUNZ representative has confirmed that none of the3llegations involving drinking and violence were made to thejournalist by the Police. The statements were made, TVNZ saysbY one of the boys in your son's care. iy o
bo‘njcsrning the letter from the Minister of Social Welfare toYour son to which you referred in your letter of complaint, aCOPY of this was given to TVNZ | r

i LRl #35 sivengie by one of the boysywho had been
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| ADJOURNED
“The sentencing of a Depart-

ment of Social Welfare approved
foster parent charged with
indecencies on five boys was
adjourned to December 10.

t Mr Philip Hall said further
investigation was required before

LAnthony, Robert Foote, aged. 34,
_ could be sentenced.

i 4



IN THE HiGHC URT OF NEw ZEALAND
HRISTCHURCH REGISTRY

S. No,78/92

REGINA

ANTONY ROBERT FOOTE

Sentence: 16 December 1992

Counsel: R.E. Neave for the Crown
S.C. Barker for the Prisoner

SENTENCE OF TIPPING, J.

Antony Robert Foote you appear at the age of 34

for sentence on four charges of indecent assault, two charges of

doing indecent acts upon boys and one charge of inducing a boy

to do an indecent act upon you. There are five different victims

ranging overall in age from seven to eighteen.

In respect of all you were acting as a foster parent,

in two cases directly from the Department of Social Welfare and

in the remaining three by informal placement. All the boys had

obvious personal problems. You were in the place of a father to

them and it must be said that you grossly abused the trust

placed in you both by the boys and by the Depar

s. The abuse involved masturbation and oral

tment and the

parents of the boy:

sex. The charges are representative or sample charges



2

demonstrating a course of conduct between the dates relevant to
each complainant.

I have carefully read more than once all the material
on the file including the pre sentence report and the victim
impact statement. | will give you distinct credit for your pleas of

guilty and of course for the time you have already spent in

custody. | cannot elongate that time to take account of notional

remission because, contrary to my own views, the Court of

Appeal has said that that cannot be done except in a most

unusual case, of which this is obviously not one.

| have also listened very carefully to Mr Barker's

submissions on your behalf and | note in particular the following

matters. It must be accepted that there was no extra brutality

or force used, other, of course, than what is inherent in the

offences themselves. | note also that apart from these matters

you have done very good work for damaged and difficult boys. |

accept that you have faced considerable pressures while awaiting

sentence but there is force in the Crown's submission that that

really cannot mitigate the proper sentence to any significant

extent. To your credit you accept the need for counselling and

help. You are a first offender and your counsel has asked me to

give as much emphasis as | can to the rehabilitative element in

the sentencing process.

Mr Neave for the Crown has highlighted what are

the obvious aggravating features of this case. They are the

gross breach of trust, the number of victims, five, and the length

of time over which this offending has been going on, from May

1986 through to September of this year, using the outside dates



on the informations, albeit of course with diffrent boys. This

a period of about six and a half years.

While there are clear differences some as: ance

can be gained from the decision of the Count of Appeal in a

called Darke C.A. 255/88, the judgment having been given on 20

April 1989. There seven years imprisonment was upheld,

although it was said that a somewhat shorter may have

sufficed. In that case, quite different from yours, the appellant

had offended before and was eligible for preventive detention,

which you obviously are not. You have no previous convictions

at all. There were five victims in Darke's case and elements of

breach of trust. Although the breach of trust in my view is

worse in your case than Darke the acts of indecency were

significantly worse in the other case. Both of you, both Darke

and you, pleaded guilty.
This case can obviously only be met by a substantial

term of imprisonment. The much more difficult question is as to

its length. My task is to weigh the aggravating features, which

are substantial, with those which go the other way. The

sentence must on any view of it denounce your crimes and

express society’s abhorrence, but against that the sentence must

not lose perspective. It is my view that after allowing for your

pleas of guilty but before crediting pre sentence custody an
overall sentence of four and a half years imprisonment is
appropriate.

| propose to pass the same sentence on all charges

and not try and distinguish or apportion. Accordingly after
allowing for your pre sentence custody the formal sentences of
the Court are that on all charges you are to be imprisoned for





CHRISTCHURCH PRISON
DISTRICT PRISONS BOARD

A FOR THE MONTH OF: __MAY. 1994

SENTENCE: 4 yrs 3 mths
NAME: FOOTE Antony Robert

PAROLE ELIGIBILITY DATE:
SENTENCED: 16.12.92

FINAL RELEASE DATE: 16.10.95

DP8 APPEARANCE PREVIOUS SENTENCES:

EXPIRY DATE: 15.03.97

WHEN:

DECISION:

CONDUCT: During his stay at Tirohanga Paeroa Foote's conduct has
excellent.

been

He has formed a positive co-
ATTITUDE: Foote displays a mature attitude. e & fend to:be
operative relationship with both staff and fellow inmates.
polite at all times.

In this capacity he hasINDUSTRY: Presenth loyed a: nit painter.
Gt s e olies Fb o t and other buildingsexcelled, completing a first class job on the uni

undertaken.

EDUCATION/
RECREATION GROUPS: On entering prison Foote had a sound educational
background. He has tutored other inmates in both art and literacy problems.
He has kept himself busy in his spare time with painting and carving. [t
should be noted that most of his tutoring of other inmates was done in his
own time.

INSTITUTION ASSESSMENT: Foote was transferred to Tirohanga Paerca in
April 1993 as a segregated inmate as he feared for his safety. Since May
1833 Foote has withdrawn his segregation application allowing him to take on
mainstream status. He has worked very hard and undertakes all tasks given
him with minimum fuss and supervision. He has developed a good work
refationship with staff. ped 2 good working

mgxmnnm_bn;z_rm"m. PQ Tirohanga Paeroa Unit
RE-APPLICATION TO DISTRICT PRISONS BOARD
PREVIOUS APPEARANCE: DECISION:
COMMENTS:
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STEPHEN MURRAY s1umpr 1 COPIES SENT T0:St
MIN Socia) Wolfaro

PRIVATE BAG 4726 The Sunday N
CHRIBTCHURCYH
Tues 4th JAN 1994

To whom 1t may concern;
I am moking the following complaint ofjoxual abuse.againgt 4 social worker,Neil Virtus,of the DunodinChlldren and Young Porgons Sorvice! am making this complaint under sec 15,16 & 17,0f the Childrenand Young Poraons smendment act, 1989,

! Btophen Murray Humphries,state the following:I/ That between the years 1982 and 1985.Neil Virtue,who was myvolunteer social worker at the Dumedin Boy's home,committed
indecencies on me while I was in his care. .

2/ These indecencies involved him performing oral sex on me,while
he masturbated himself.This occurred on three occasions.On two of
the three occasions,he took me to 2 motel,where the indecencies
occurred.

3/ On one occasion, the indecencies occurred at a secluded spot
Just off the main road at. Palmerston South when he took me with
him to deliver a Toyota Land cruiser to Oamaru.

4/ There was an incident,not involving the same ritual,a while
after the last of the former three incidents.l was given alcohol
by Neil Virtue ,at a pub.He had taken me there.Upon returning to
his house,l was brutally sodomised by him.

5/ 1 believe that other boys in his care may be at risk from him.

committed on my brother,Michael,by Neil Virtue,while Virtue was



v

pHa Yooun < MHord,
his social worker.

7/ 1 have nmade a fuil written complaint ,to thePolice.dated 28th December1993, covering all incidents.
I:Stephen Murray fumenries,make this complaint.dated 4th1994,believing it to be true and correct.

/Mt/ o

Hornby

January
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